
 Agenda

Page 1

Ethics Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House, Coventry CV1 5RR

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September, 2017

b) Matters Arising

4. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 7 - 20)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2016-17  
(Pages 21 - 30)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Review of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils  (Pages 31 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

7. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2017-18  (Pages 39 - 44)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 6 December 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7683 3072  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors A Andrews, L Bigham, D Gannon, K Mulhall, and S Walsh 
(Chair)

Nominated Substitute Members: Councillors R Bailey and M Mutton

Independent Persons:  S Atkinson, A Barton, K Mulhall, R Wills and P Wiseman 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 14 

September 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

Other Members present:

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor M Mutton (Named Substitute for Councillor D   
Gannon)
Councillor K Mulhall

Councillor D Skinner (On behalf of the Conservative Group)
Councillor G Williams

Independent Persons: S Atkinson
A Barton
R Wills

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

Apologies:

S. Bennett, C Bradford, S Harriott, J Newman

Councillors A Andrews, R Bailey and D Gannon

Public Business

11. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July, 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

13. Draft Member/Officer Protocol and Draft Monitoring Officer Protocol 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
appended to which was a draft Member/Officer Protocol for consideration. The 
Committee noted that the draft Monitoring Officer Protocol would be submitted for 
consideration at a future meeting.

The report indicated that the Protocol was beneficial for both Members and 
Officers as it set out for them what was expected in their respective roles, together 
with what they can expect from each other. While experienced Councillors and 
Officers may understand and appreciate the different roles that they have, newly 
elected Members and recently appointed employees may find it helpful to have 
these roles explained in some detail. Understanding what is, and is not, expected 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

of each other can assist in maintaining and improving excellent Member/Officer 
working relationships.

The draft Protocol has been drafted both to reflect current practices within the 
Council and best practice in other local authorities. It offers guidance on some of 
the issues which most commonly arise in relation to Member/Officer relationships. 
It is partly a statement of current practice and convention. In some respects, 
however, it seeks to promote greater clarity and certainty. In particular, it covers 
the behaviour that is expected between Members and Officers. The protocol gives 
guidance only, but it may be taken into account if there is a complaint about a 
Member or an Officer.
 
The draft Protocol contains more detailed guidance on matters such as:-

• Complaints
• Member enquiries
• Information and advice
• Member briefings
• Support services

RESOLVED that the Committee:-

1) Supports and agrees the draft Protocol as appended to the  report

2) Recommends that the Constitutional Advisory Panel approves the 
Member/Officer Protocol and that it then recommends to the 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and Council that they 
agree to the Protocol being included in the Constitution.

 
14. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
outlined details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by Members since the 
Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 17 March, 2017.

RESOLVED that the entries contained in the Registers of Members’ Gifts and 
Hospitality from 1 March to 31 August, 2017 be noted. 

15. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
set out the entries in the Registers of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality for the period 1 
January to 30 June, 2017.

RESOLVED that the entries contained in the Register of Officers’ Gifts and 
Hospitality for the period 1 January to 30 June, 2017 be noted. 

16. Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 

Page 4



– 3 –

Elected Members and the local position in Coventry with regard to Code of 
conduct issues.

The Committee discussed three cases from different Councils and noted the 
outcome for each. 

In terms of the local picture, the Committee noted that four new complaints had 
been received since the last Committee meeting in March, 2017 and that these 
were being dealt with at Stage 1 by the Monitoring Officer. The Committee also 
noted that no complaints had been received by the Monitoring Officer in respect of 
Allesley, Finham or Keresley Parish Councils. 

The Committee also noted that there were two Councillors who have not attended 
Code of Conduct training within the last three years as required and that the 
Monitoring Officer would be arranging training for those Councillors in a format to 
suit them. 

RESOLVED that the Committee:-

1) Notes the cases determined under the standards regime nationally 
and request that the Monitoring Officer following  consultation with 
the Chair of the Ethics Committee, shares the case updates with all 
Elected Members and;

2) Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct and delegates any actions arising from these to 
the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the Chair of the 
Ethics Committee.

3) Notes that the Monitoring Officer will be writing to the two 
Councillors who have not undertaken Code of Conduct training to 
arrange training sessions for them.  

17. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
appended to which was a proposed Work Programme for the Committee for 
2017/18. 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed Work Programme for 
Ethics Committee for 2017/8 as appended to the report. 

18. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.30am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

14 December 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive, Place

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Code of Conduct Update

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues. 

          

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:
 

1.  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that the 
the Legal Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee, shares the case updates with all elected Members; and

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee.

List of Appendices included: 

Appendix A: LGA Response to Consultation on Government Proposals to Extend 
Criteria for Disqualification from Office 

Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses:
None

        
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



3

Report title: Code of Conduct update

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee has agreed that the Monitoring Officer will provide 
a regular update on cases relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct on a national 
basis. This is to facilitate the Ethics Committee’s role in assisting the Council with 
its duties under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high 
standards of member conduct.

1.2 The national picture

1.2.1 Since the abolition of the Standards Board for England, national statistics and case 
reports are no longer collated. Therefore the cases reported are taken from general 
research where councils publish details of their conduct hearings in public. 

1.2.2 Councillor B: Tendring District Council 

This case concerned an incident at an air show that was organised by the district 
council. A councillor was
[...]

The Department for Communities and Local Government has issued a 
consultation regarding expanding the disqualification criteria for local councillors.

The standards and ethics legislation no longer permits the suspension or 
disqualification of councillors as a consequence of a finding that the Code of 
Conduct has been breached. However, a councillor can be disqualified from 
holding office by court order upon conviction for breaching the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests provisions.

In addition, persons are disqualified from being a councillor if they:
 have been sentenced to prison for three months or more (including 

suspended sentences) during the last five years
 have been convicted of a corrupt or illegal practice by an election court
 are the subject of a bankruptcy restrictions order or interim order.

The Government is proposing to widen the disqualifications to cover sex offenders 
and certain anti-social behaviour, namely: 

(a) Sexual Offences

The Government is considering whether anyone subject to sex offender 
notification requirements (i.e. on the sex offenders' register) should be barred from 
standing for election or holding office as a local authority member. The notification 
requirements accompany cautions and convictions for criminal offences, as well 
as civil orders. The notification period (and therefore the proposed disqualification) 
varies depending on the outcome - e.g. 2 years when a person has received a 
caution for a sex offence, for prison sentences of 6-30 months the notification 
period is 10 years, and indefinite for prison sentences beyond 30 months. Civil 
Orders such as Sexual Harm Prevention Orders are accompanied by a notification 
period of a minimum of 5 years.

(b) Anti-Social Behaviour

Of the range of anti-social behaviour powers held by the courts, police, councils 
and social landlords, only the 2 court-issued orders are proposed to act as a 
disqualification for holding office. Any person issued with a Civil Inj
[...]
.2 The Monitoring Officer has received four new complaints since the date of the last 
Committee meeting. These are: 

 A complaint by a member of the public that two councillors failed to deal with 
their correspondence. This is being dealt with at Stage 1 of the Complaints 
Protocol. 

 A complaint by a member of the public that a councillor failed to treat them 
with respect. This is being dealt with at Stage 1 of the Complaints Protocol. 

 A complaint by a member of the public that another councillor had failed to 
treat them with respect. This is being dealt with at Stage 1 of the Complaints 
Protocol 

Page 13



8

 A complaint by an employee about the behaviour of a councillor. This is being 
dealt with at Stage 1 of the Complaints Protocol 

The Monitoring Officer will update the Committee at the meeting on the latest 
position on each of these cases. 

1.3.3 All complaints are handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No 
findings have been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
members of Coventry City Council. No complaints have been received by the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley, Finham or Keresley Parish Councils.

Member Training

1.3.4 Both councillors who were required to undertake Code of Conduct training attended 
a final session on 6 November. The Monitoring Officer will be making arrangements 
to offer further training in 2018 to other councillors who will need to attend a course 
along with newly elected councillors.  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Members of the Committee are asked to:  

(a)  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that  
the Legal Services Manager  in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee bring the case summaries to the attention of all elected Members; 
and

(b) Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal Services Manage
[...]
deration if they did. Either the proposals are justifiable in themselves, or 
they aren’t. 
 
Q6. Do you have any further views about the proposals set out in this 
consultation paper? 
 
As set out above, we are unsure of the rationale for applying this criteria only to 

individuals standing for election, or holding office as a member of a local authority, 

mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or London 

Mayor. 

 

Any new disqualification criteria arising from this consultation should be applied 

equally to Police and Crime Commissioners, Parliamentary candidates and 
Page 19



 

Members of both Houses of Parliament. The already unequal level playing field 

applying at local and national level should not be distorted any further.  
 
We would also welcome clarity on how any changes to disqualification criteria 
would be enforced, and specifically how individuals who are on the sex offenders 
register or subject to a sexual risk order would be identified, recognising that there 
is no power for councils to impose a DBS check on individuals standing for 
election. 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 20



 Public report
Ethics Committee

14 December 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2016-17

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:
This report is to outline the matters raised in the Annual Report for 2016-2017 of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and to inform the Ethics Committee of relevant 
matters of concern in their work area on a national level.

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to 

(1) note the content of the report and consider any points upon which it may wish to 
take action; and 

(2) request the Acting Monitoring Officer to continue to monitor the national picture as 
regards standards and report back on any issue which may be of relevance to the 
Council on a local level including the proposed review of local authority standards 
by the Committee for Standards in Public Life.

List of Appendices included:

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

None

Other useful background papers: 

Setting the Standard: The Committee on Standards in Public Life’s Strategic Plan. 
Annual Report 2016-17 and Forward Plan 2107-18; link below: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626271/Se
tting_the_Standard_-_Strategic_Plan__Annual_Report_2016-17___Forward_Plan_2017-
18.pdf

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626271/Setting_the_Standard_-_Strategic_Plan__Annual_Report_2016-17___Forward_Plan_2017-18.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626271/Setting_the_Standard_-_Strategic_Plan__Annual_Report_2016-17___Forward_Plan_2017-18.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626271/Setting_the_Standard_-_Strategic_Plan__Annual_Report_2016-17___Forward_Plan_2017-18.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/626271/Setting_the_Standard_-_Strategic_Plan__Annual_Report_2016-17___Forward_Plan_2017-18.pdf


3

Report title: Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report 2016-17

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Committee on Standards in Public Life ('the CSPL') was set up in 1995. It 
monitors, reports and makes recommendations on all issues relating to standards in 
public life. This includes not only the standards of conduct of holders of public office, 
but all those involved in the delivery of public services. Its purpose is to help promote 
and maintain ethical standards in public life and thereby to protect the publ
[...]
ief on ethical standards in local authorities 
for a number of years and has been particularly concerned about the lack of 
effective sanctions under the current standards regime introduced in 2012. It 
regularly receives correspondence on the issue of ethical standards in local 
government, at both officer and elected member level. This correspondence 
includes, for example, calls for a national code of conduct, strengthened guidelines 
or sanctions or a power of recall. 

2.4.2. The Committee has begun to engage with key stakeholders in identifying areas of 
concern to the Committee surrounding the conduct of elected and co-opted local 
authority members. In particular, one committee member has recently (15 
November 2017) spoken at the National Association of Local Councils’ annual 
conference and, among other things, has encouraged parish councils and 
individuals to participate in the review.  It is actively conducting research and will 
undertake a review of local government standards in 2017/18.  The review will be 
based around a consultation that will be launched in early 2018 when the 
Committee will also publish its terms of reference for the review. The Committee 
intends to submit its report sometime in late 2018.  

2.4.3 The Acting Monitoring Officer will update the Committee on progress on this review 
in 2018. 

2.5 Recommendations

 The Ethics Committee is recommended to 

(1) note the content of the report and consider any points upon which it may wish to 
take action; and 

(2) request the Acting Monitoring Officer to continue to monitor the national picture as 
regards standards and report back on any issue which may be of relevance to the 

Page 25



6

Council on a local level including the proposed review of local authority standards 
by the Committee for Standards in Public Life.

3 Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.


[...]
Clark  Finance Place 21.11.17 21.11.17
Julie Newman Legal 

Services 
Manager

Place 20.11.17 20.11.17

Barry Hastie Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Place 21.11.17 21.11.17

Martin Yardley Deputy Chief 
Executive, 
Place 

Place 21.11.17 23.11.17

Cllr Walsh Chair, Ethics 
Committee 

24.11.17 1.12.17

This report is published on the council's website:www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 28

mailto:carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


9
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



                             Public report
Ethics Committee

Council 

Ethics Committee                                                                                             14 December 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive, Place 

Ward(s) affected:
Not applicable

Title: Review of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils 

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

The Committee’s work programme includes a report on the operation of the ethical standards 
regime in parish councils within the city. The Committee last considered this topic in December 
2016. 

In 2016, the Acting Monitoring Officer contacted the Clerks to all three parish councils and asked 
them to provide information about how ethical standards are maintained within the parish 
councils. The information provided was summarised in the report to this Committee in December 
2016. 

The Committee is asked to note that the Acting Monitoring Officer, and the City Council, has a 
limited role in the operation of Parish Councils. That role is limited to maintaining and publishing 
the register of interests for parish councillors and dealing with complaints about parish councillors 
under their Code of Conduct. 

The Committee is asked to note the current provision with regard to ethical standards in the 
parish councils and consi
[...]
  £24.266                              

Precept           1,545
Grant                 266
TOTAL         £1,811    

Precept charge per 
Band D property

£24.80 per annum £13.81 per annum £6.61 per annum

2.3 Operation of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils 
 

2.3.1 The role of the Acting Monitoring Officer and of the City Council itself in the operation of 
parish councils is limited. The Acting Monitoring Officer is required to publish the register of 
interests of parish councillors and to deal with complaints about parish councillors under 
their code of conduct. In all other areas of ethical standards and governance the Acting 
Monitoring Officer, and the City Council, can only advise parish councils on good practice 
and cannot require them to take a particular course of action. How the parish council 
operates is a matter for the parish council. 

Because the information provided by the parish clerks about their governance 
arrangements does not vary much from year to year, the Acting Monitoring Officer has 
conducted a table top exercise to check what information is available to the public on the 
parish council websites.  

2.3.2 Adoption of Code of Conduct 

All Parish Councils have adopted a Code of Conduct as required by the Localism Act 2011. 
Allesley Parish Council’s code was adopted on 22nd October 2012 and is based on the 
National Association of Local Council’s Model Code of Conduct. Finham and Keresley 
Parish Councils’ codes are both based on the City Council’s code and were adopted on 
19th May 2016 and 25th September 2012 respectively and are published on their websites. 

2.3.4 Completion and Review of Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

All parish councillors have completed declarations in respect of their Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests and any other interests that they are required to declare under their council’s 
Code of Conduct. The Register of Interests for all three councils appears on the City 
Council’s website and on the
[...]
 Parish Councillors

Since July 2012 there have been no complaints made to the Monitoring Officer against 
parish councillors.  

        Allesley does not have any information on their websites about how members of the public 
can complain about councillors, however Finham does have a copy of the City Council’s 
Complaints Protocol which sets out how complaints will be dealt with and now has a short 
complaints procedure for dealing with complaints about the council and councillors. 
Keresley publishes its complaints procedure. All have information about how to get in touch 
with the parish council or clerk. 

2.3.10 Public Engagement with Parish Councils

All three councils have an item at the beginning of the meeting where members of the 
public can speak on items of concern on the agenda. Finham has on average nine 
members of the attending meetings and Keresley around eight. 

2.4    Conclusions and Recommendations

2.4.1 Conclusions

All three parish councils have good procedures in place to ensure that their councillors 
comply with their legal duties to register their statutory interests as well as prompts on 
agendas to remind them to declare them. All have websites which provide useful 
information for the public on the work of the parish councils although the completeness of 

Page 35



6

this information varies between councils. It should be remembered that parish clerks have 
limited resources available to them and there are not the same legal obligations on parish 
councils to publish documents such as agendas, reports and minutes on their websites as 
apply to the City Council. The minimum legal requirement is to give notice of a meeting in a 
conspicuous place in the parish and to allow minutes to be inspected. There is no legal 
requirement to publish documents on their websites.

All parish councils have a session at the start of each meeting to allow members of the 
public to speak on matters of concern which helps to promote good engagement wit

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 

10.00 am on Thursday, 14 December 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

Councillor Bailey (Named Substitute for Councillor A 
Andrews)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor K Mulhall

Independent Persons R Wills
P Wiseman

Employees (by Directorate):
Place S Harriott, L Knight, J Newman

Apologies: Councillors A Andrews, D Gannon, and M Mutton
S Atkinson and A Barton

Public Business

19. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2017, were agreed and signed 
as a true record, subject to the inclusion of Mr Peter Wiseman in the list of 
apologies.

Further to Minute 13/17, headed “Draft Member / Officer Protocol and Draft 
Monitoring Officer Protocol”, the Committee were advised that the Draft Member / 
Officer Protocol had been approved by Council at their meeting on 5th December 
2017 and that information from the Communications Team would be circulated 
within the coming weeks.

21. Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to ethical behaviour of elected 
members and the local position in Coventry with regard to Code of Conduct 
issues.

The Committee discussed four cases from different Council’s and noted the 
outcome for each.



– 2 –

In terms of the local picture, the Committee noted that four complaints had been 
received since the last Committee meeting in July 2017, details of which were 
outlined in the report, all of which were being dealt with under Stage 1 of the 
Complaints Protocol.  

The report outlined training sessions provided for Members on the Code of 
Conduct and reported that the two Councillors who were recommended to 
undertake training as a result of Code of Conduct proceedings had completed a 
final session of training.  It was noted that further training would be offered in 2018 
to other councillors who would need to attend a course, along with newly elected 
councillors.

In addition, the report outlined a Department for Communities and Local 
Government consultation regarding expanding the disqualification criteria for local 
councillors.  The Government were proposing to widen the disqualifications to 
cover sex offenders and certain anti-social behaviour, details of which were set out 
in the report.  It was noted that there would be no retrospective application of the 
disqualification criteria to sitting councillors.  The Local Government Association 
had recently issued a response to the consultation and this was attached as an 
Appendix to the report submitted for consideration.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:-

1. Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and 
requests that the Legal Services Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Ethics Committee, shares the case updates with all elected 
Members.

2. Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal 
Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee.

22. Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2016-17 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which 
outlined the matters raised in the Annual Report for 2016-17 of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) and informed the Committee of relevant matters 
of concern in their work area on a national level.

The report indicated that, during the year, the CSPL had undertaken a number of 
reviews, including:-

 Striking the Balance: Upholding the Seven Principles of Public Life in 
Regulation

 The Conduct of Referendums
 MP’s Outside Interests

In particular, the Committee noted that the CSPL had maintained a watching brief 
on ethical standards in local authorities for a number of years and had been 
particularly concerned with the lack of effective sanctions under the current 
standards regime introduced in 2012.  It regularly received correspondence on the 



– 3 –

issue of ethical standards in local government, at both officer and elected member 
level.  This correspondence included, for example, calls for a national code of 
conduct, strengthened guidelines or sanctions or a power of recall.

The CSPL had begun to engage with key stakeholders to identify areas of concern 
to the CSPL surrounding the conduct of elected and co-opted local authority 
members.  In particular, one CSPL member had recently spoken at the National 
Association of Local Council’s annual conference and, among other things, had 
encouraged parish councils and individuals to participate in the review.  It was 
actively conducting research and would undertake a review of local government 
standards in 2017-18.  The review would be based around a consultation that 
would be launched in early 2018 when the CSPL would also publish its terms of 
reference for review.  The CSPL intended to submit its report sometime in 2018.  It 
was noted that the Acting Monitoring Officer would update the Committee on 
progress on this review during 2018.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:-

1. Note the content of the report and considered points upon which it may 
wish to take action.

2. Request the Acting Monitoring Officer to continue monitoring the 
national picture as regards standards and report back on any issue 
which may be of relevance to the Council on a local level, including the 
proposed review of local authority standards by the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life.

23. Review of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
provided an update on the review of ethical standards in Parish Councils.

The Committee’s work programme included a report on the operation of the ethical 
standards regime in parish councils within the City.  The Committee had last 
considered this topic in December 2016.

It was noted that there were three parished areas within the City: Allesley, Finham 
and Keresley.  Each had a parish council which met around 8-10 times a year.  
The report set out some information about the financial position and operation of 
each of the three parish councils.

It was acknowledged that the role of the Acting Monitoring Officer, and the City 
Council itself, in the operation of parish councils was limited.  The Acting 
Monitoring Officer was required to publish the register of interests of parish 
councillors and to deal with complaints about parish councillors under their code of 
conduct.  In all other areas of ethical standards and governance, the Acting 
Monitoring Officer and the City Council, could only advise parish councils on good 
practice and could not require them to take a particular course of action.  How the 
parish council operated was a matter for the parish council.

As the information provided by parish clerks about their governance arrangements 
did not vary much from year to year, the Acting Monitoring Officer had conducted a 



– 4 –

table top exercise to check what information was available to the public on the 
parish council websites.  In summary, this covered the areas of:-

 Adoption of the Code of Conduct.
 Completion and review of Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
 Declarations of Interests at meetings.
 Standing Orders.
 Publication of Meeting Dates, Agendas, Report and Minutes on website.
 Complaints about Parish Councillors.
 Public Engagement with Parish Councils.

In summary, it was found that all three parish councils had good procedures in 
place to ensure that their councillors complied with their legal duties to register 
their statutory interests, as well as prompts on agendas to remind them to declare 
them.  All had websites which provided useful information for the public on the 
work of the parish councils, although the completeness of this information varied 
between councils.  It was acknowledged that parish clerks had limited resources 
available to them and there were not the same legal obligations on parish council’s 
to publish documents such as agendas, reports and minutes on their websites, as 
applied to the City Council.  The minimum legal requirement was to give notice of 
a meeting in a conspicuous place in the parish and to allow the minutes to be 
inspected.

All parish councils had a session at the start of each meeting to allow members of 
the public to speak on matters of concern, which helped to promote good 
engagement with the community and an understanding of what the parish council 
did.

In considering the report, it was acknowledged that Finham Parish Council 
received significantly more financial support than Allesley and Keresley parishes, 
which could affect the amount of work they could undertake by comparison to 
Allesley and Keresley.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:-

1. Note the content of the report.

2. Request that the Acting Monitoring Officer offer suggestions to the 
parish clerks on where their good practice on ethical standards might 
be further improved.

24. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2017-18 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
outlined suggested areas of work for the Committee for the Municipal Year 
2017/18.



– 5 –

The Committee requested that, in relation to the update on the Code of Conduct / 
Members Complaints Update, it would be helpful to have some guidance for 
elected members on email responses, particularly where it is unclear which 
electoral ward of the resident lives in.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

25. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.40 am)


